
EN
INTENDED USE
The manometer is intended to be used as a single patient 
use accessory to the Aerobika* Oscillating Positive 
Expiratory Pressure (OPEP) device as an indicator for 
patient expiratory pressure.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Please read the Aerobika* OPEP device Instructions for 
Use prior to using these instructions. An electronic version 
of these Instructions for Use is available for download at 
www.trudellmed.com

SETTING UP YOUR MANOMETER WITH THE 
AEROBIKA* OPEP DEVICE
Before use, ensure these instructions have been read and 
are kept available at all times. If you have questions about 
the performance or usability of this product, please contact 
your healthcare professional prior to use.

1 Remove the mouthpiece from the Aerobika* OPEP 
device. 2 Insert the mouthpiece onto the end of the 
manometer adapter. 3 Once the mouthpiece is inserted, 
ensure that the manometer gauge is securely attached 
in place and rotate so the numbers are facing upward. 
4 Insert the adapter onto the Aerobika* OPEP device 
in place of the mouthpiece as shown. 5 Follow the 
proper technique for using your Aerobika* OPEP device, 
contained in the Instructions for Use manual. 6 As you 
exhale actively, the manometer gauge indicator will rise 
based on your exhalation pressure. 7 For each exhalation, 
maintain the pressure level recommended by your 
healthcare professional.

  CAUTIONS
• If you feel dizzy or lightheaded, or have any other discomfort during 

treatment, discontinue therapy and contact your physician or 
healthcare provider.

• Do not leave the manometer unattended with children. It is not a toy.
• The manometer gauge color coding scale is only for visual support. 

The correct patient expiratory pressure must be determined by a 
medical professional.

• Make sure the manometer gauge is firmly attached to the adapter. 
Ensure the adapter is firmly attached to the Aerobika* OPEP device 
to avoid leaking.

• The manometer should not be used with any other device or on its 
own.

  NOTES
• SINGLE PATIENT USE.
• Do not share this medical device.

DE
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Das Manometer ist für die Nutzung durch einen einzelnen 
Patienten mit dem System Aerobika* für oszillierende 
positive Atemdrucktherapie (Oscillating Positive Expiratory 
Pressure – OPEP) als ein Anzeichen für den Atemdruck des 
Patienten vorgesehen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Lesen Sie bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung des OPEP-
Geräts Aerobika* aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie 
diese Anweisungen befolgen. Eine elektronische 
Version dieser Gebrauchsanweisung können Sie von 
www.trudellmed.com herunterladen.

EINRICHTEN IHRES MANOMETERS MIT DEM 
OPEP-GERÄT AEROBIKA*
Vor der Verwendung bitte sicherstellen, dass diese 
Anweisungen gelesen wurden und an einem geeigneten 
Ort für spätere Verwendung aufbewahrt werden. Wenn 
Sie Fragen bezüglich der Leistung oder der Nutzbarkeit 
dieses Produkts haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
Ihren Gesundheitsdienstleister, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden.

1 Nehmen Sie das Mundstück vom OPEP-Gerät 
Aerobika* ab. 2 Setzen Sie das Mundstück in das Ende 
des Manometeradapters ein. 3 Nachdem das Mundstück 
eingesetzt wurde, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass die 
Manometeranzeige sicher an ihrer Position befestigt ist 
und drehen Sie die Anzeige so, dass die Zahlen nach 
oben zeigen. 4 Setzen Sie den Adapter wie abgebildet 
in das OPEP-Gerät Aerobika* anstelle des vorhandenen 
Mundstücks ein. 5 Befolgen Sie bei der Nutzung 
Ihres OPEP-Geräts Aerobika* die dafür vorgesehene 
Technik, wie im Handbuch beschrieben. 6 Wenn Sie 
aktiv ausatmen, wird sich die Manometeranzeige auf der 
Basis Ihres Ausatemdrucks erhöhen. 7 Halten Sie bei 
jedem Ausatmen den von Ihrem Gesundheitsdienstleister 
empfohlenen Atemdruck.

  VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Wenn Sie während der Behandlung ein Schwindel- oder 

Benommenheitsgefühl oder andere Beschwerden wahrnehmen, 
beenden Sie die Behandlung und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder 
an Ihren Gesundheitsdienstleister.

• Lassen Sie das Manometer nicht unbeaufsichtigt, wenn Kinder in der 
Nähe sind. Es ist kein Spielzeug.

• Die Farbcodeskala an der Manometeranzeige dient nur zur visuellen 
Unterstützung. Der korrekte Ausatemdruck des Patienten muss von 
einer medizinischen Fachkraft ermittelt werden.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Manometeranzeige fest am Adapter 
angebracht ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Adapter fest am OPEP-
Gerät Aerobika* angebracht ist, damit kein Leck auftreten kann.

• Das Manometer darf nicht in Verbindung mit irgendeinem anderen 
Gerät und nicht als eigenständiges Gerät eingesetzt werden.

  HINWEISE
• NUR VON EINEM PATIENTEN ZU VERWENDEN.
• Dieses Medizingerät nicht mit einer anderen Person teilen.

ES
USO PREVISTO
Está previsto que el uso del manómetro sea para un solo 
paciente como accesorio del dispositivo del sistema de 
terapia de presión espiratoria positiva oscilante (OPEP) 
Aerobika * para indicar la presión espiratoria del paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Lea las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo OPEP 
Aerobika* antes de seguir estas instrucciones. Puede 
descargar una versión electrónica de este manual de 
instrucciones en www.trudellmed.com

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL MANÓMETRO CON EL 
DISPOSITIVO OPEP AEROBIKA*
Antes de usar el manómetro, asegúrese de leer estas 
instrucciones, y de que estén disponibles en todo 
momento. Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca del rendimiento 
o el uso de este producto, póngase en contacto con su 
médico antes de utilizarlo.

1 Retire la boquilla del dispositivo OPEP Aerobika*. 
2 Inserte la boquilla en el extremo del adaptador del 
manómetro. 3 Una vez que inserte la boquilla, asegúrese 
de que el medidor del manómetro esté ajustado firmemente 
en su lugar y gírelo, de modo tal que los números estén 
mirando hacia arriba. 4 Inserte el adaptador en el 

dispositivo OPEP Aerobika* en el lugar de la boquilla, tal 
como se muestra. 5 Siga la técnica adecuada de uso de 
su dispositivo OPEP Aerobika*, que figura en el manual 
de Instrucciones de uso. 6 Al exhalar activamente, el 
indicador de manómetro se elevará según su presión de 
exhalación. 7 Para cada exhalación, mantenga el nivel de 
presión recomendado por su médico.

  PRECAUCIONES
• Si se siente mareado o aturdido, o siente alguna molestia durante 

el tratamiento, interrúmpalo y consulte a su médico o proveedor de 
atención médica.

• No deje el manómetro al alcance de los niños. No es un juguete.
• La escala de codificación en colores del manómetro es solo para 

apoyo visual. Un profesional médico es quien puede determinar la 
correcta presión espiratoria.

• Asegúrese de que el medidor del manómetro esté firmemente 
conectado al adaptador. Asegúrese de que el adaptador esté 
firmemente unido al dispositivo OPEP Aerobika* para evitar fugas.

• El manómetro no se debe utilizar con otro dispositivo o por sí solo.

  NOTAS
• USAR PARA UN SOLO PACIENTE.
• No comparta este dispositivo médico.

FR
UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le manomètre est un accessoire destiné à être utilisé avec 
le dispositif par pression expiratoire positive oscillante (PEP 
oscillante) servant à indiquer la pression expiratoire du 
patient. Il ne doit être utilisé que par un seul patient.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Veuillez lire les instructions d’utilisation du dispositif de PEP 
oscillante Aerobika* avant toute utilisation. Vous pouvez 
télécharger la version électronique de ces instructions 
d’utilisation au www.trudellmed.com

INSTALLATION DU MANOMÈTRE SUR LE 
DISPOSITIF DE PEP OSCILLANTE AEROBIKA*
Avant d’utiliser ce dispositif, assurez-vous de lire ces 
instructions et de toujours les garder à disposition. Si 
vous avez des questions concernant les performances 
ou l’utilisabilité de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre 
professionnel de la santé avant toute utilisation.

1 Retirez l’embout buccal du dispositif de PEP oscillante 
Aerobika*. 2 Insérez l’embout buccal sur l’extrémité de 
l’adaptateur du manomètre. 3 Une fois que l’embout 
buccal est inséré, assurez-vous que la jauge du manomètre 
soit bien serrée, puis tournez-la afin d’orienter les chiffres 
vers le haut. 4 Insérez l’adaptateur sur le dispositif de 
PEP oscillante Aerobika* à la place de l’embout buccal, 
comme indiqué. 5 Respectez les techniques d’utilisation 
du dispositif de PEP oscillante Aerobika* décrites dans le 
manuel d’utilisation. 6 Tandis que vous expirez activement, 
l’indicateur de la jauge du manomètre s’élèvera en fonction 
de votre pression d’expiration. 7 À chaque expiration, 
maintenez le niveau de pression recommandé par votre 
professionnel de la santé.

  AVERTISSEMENTS
• Si vous êtes pris de vertige, étourdi ou que vous ressentez toute 

autre gêne au cours du traitement, arrêtez le traitement et contactez 
votre médecin ou votre professionnel de la santé.

• Ne laissez pas le manomètre à proximité d’enfants sans surveillance. 
Le manomètre n’est pas un jouet.

• Le code de couleurs de la jauge du manomètre n’est qu’une aide 
visuelle. La pression expiratoire exacte du patient doit être déterminée 
par un professionnel de la santé.

• Assurez-vous que la jauge du manomètre est bien fixée à l’adaptateur. 
Afin d’éviter toute fuite, assurez-vous que l’adaptateur est bien fixé 
au dispositif de PEP oscillante Aerobika*.

• Le manomètre ne doit pas être utilisé seul ou avec un autre dispositif.

  REMARQUES
• DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR UN SEUL PATIENT.
• Ne partagez pas l’utilisation de cet appareil médical avec d’autres 

personnes.

IT
USO PREVISTO
Il manometro è inteso per l’uso come accessorio 
monopaziente per dispositivo a pressione espiratoria 
positiva oscillante (OPEP) Aerobika* come indicatore della 
pressione espiratoria del paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Leggere le Istruzioni per l’uso del dispositivo OPEP 
Aerobika* prima di usare queste istruzioni. Se si desidera 
scaricare una versione elettronica di queste Istruzioni per 
l’uso andare al sito www.trudellmed.com

CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PROPRIO 
MANOMETRO CON IL DISPOSITIVO OPEP 
AEROBIKA*
Prima dell’uso, assicurarsi di aver letto queste istruzioni e di 
mantenerle sempre a portata di mano. In caso di domande 
sul rendimento o l’utilizzabilità del presente prodotto, 
contattare il proprio medico curante prima dell’uso.

1 Rimuovere il boccaglio dal dispositivo OPEP Aerobika*. 
2 Inserire il boccaglio sull’estremità dell’adattatore del 
manometro. 3 Una volta che il manometro è inserito, 
assicurarsi che l’indicatore del manometro sia assicurato in 
posizione e ruotare in modo che i numeri siano rivolti verso 
l’alto. 4 Inserire l’adattatore sul dispositivo OPEP Aerobika* 
nella posizione del baccaglio come mostrato. 5 Osservare 
la tecnica corretta per l’uso del proprio dispositivo OPEP 
Aerobika*, contenuta nel manuale di Istruzioni per l’uso. 6 
Quando si espira attivamente, l’indicatore del manometro 
si alzerà a seconda della propria pressione di espirazione. 
7 Per ogni espirazione, mantenere il livello di pressione 
raccomandato dal proprio medico curante.

  AVVERTENZE
• In caso di svenimento o capogiri o se si hanno altri disturbi durante 

il trattamento, interrompere la terapia e contattare il medico curante.
• Non lasciare il manometro incustodito in presenza di bambini. Non 

è un giocattolo.
• La scala con codifica a colori dell’indicatore del manometro è solo 

per supporto visivo. La pressione espiratoria corretta del paziente 
deve essere determinata da un medico.

• Assicurarsi che l’indicatore del manometro sia fissato in modo fermo 
all’adattatore. Assicurarsi che l’adattatore sia fissato in modo fermo 
al dispositivo OPEP Aerobika* per evitare perdite.

• Il manometro non deve essere usato con altri dispositivi o da solo.

  NOTE
• USO MONOPAZIENTE.
• Non condividere questo dispositivo medico.

NL
BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De manometer is bedoeld voor gebruik als accessoire 
bij één patiënt bij het apparaat voor oscillerende 
positieve uitademingsdruk (OPEP, Oscillating Positive 
Expiratory Pressure) van Aerobika* als indicatie voor de 
uitademingsdruk bij een patiënt.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
Lees de gebruiksinstructies van het OPEP-apparaat 

van Aerobika* voordat u deze instructies gebruikt. Een 
elektronische versie van deze gebruiksinstructies kan 
worden gedownload op www.trudellmed.com

UW MANOMETER INSTELLEN MET HET 
OPEP-APPARAAT VAN AEROBIKA*
Voorafgaand aan het gebruik zorgt u ervoor dat deze 
instructies zorgvuldig worden gelezen en te allen tijde 
beschikbaar blijven. Als u vragen hebt over de prestaties 
of bruikbaarheid van dit product, neemt u vóór het gebruik 
contact op met uw gezondheidsdeskundige.

1 Verwijder het mondstuk uit het OPEP-apparaat van 
Aerobika*. 2 Plaats het mondstuk op het uiteinde van de 
manometeradapter. 3 Wanneer het mondstuk is geplaatst, 
zorgt u ervoor dat de wijzerplaat van de manometer stevig 
wordt bevestigd. Verdraai deze zodat de nummers naar 
boven gericht zijn. 4 Plaats de adapter op het OPEP-
apparaat van Aerobika* op de plaats van het mondstuk, 
zoals wordt weergegeven. 5 Volg de juiste methode bij 
het gebruik van het OPEP-apparaat van Aerobika* die 
in de gebruiksinstructies worden vermeld. 6 Als u actief 
uitademt, stijgt de wijzerplaat van de manometer op basis 
van uw uitademingsdruk. 7 Bij elke uitademing behoudt u 
het drukniveau dat door uw gezondheidsdeskundige wordt 
aanbevolen.

  VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Als u zich duizelig of licht in het hoofd voelt of enig ander ongemak 

tijdens de behandeling ervaart, zet u de therapie stop en neemt u 
contact op met uw arts of zorgverlener.

• Laat de manometer niet onbewaakt achter bij kinderen. Deze is geen 
speelgoed.

• De kleurcoderingsschaal op de wijzerplaat van de manometer is 
alleen voor visuele ondersteuning. De juiste uitademingsdruk bij de 
patiënt moet worden bepaald door een arts.

• Zorg ervoor dat de wijzerplaat van de manometer stevig op de 
adapter is bevestigd. Zorg ervoor dat de adapter stevig op het OPEP-
apparaat van Aerobika* is bevestigd om lekkages te voorkomen.

• De manometer mag niet met een ander apparaat of op zichzelf 
worden gebruikt.

  OPMERKINGEN
• VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT.
• Deel dit medisch apparaat niet.

PL
PRZEZNACZENIE
Manometr jest przeznaczony do użytku przez jednego 
pacjenta wraz z aparatem do leczenia oscylacyjnym dodatnim 
ciśnieniem wydechowym Aerobika* i służy do wskazywania 
ciśnienia wydechowego.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
Przed skorzystaniem z niniejszej instrukcji należy się zapoznać 
z instrukcją użytkowania aparatu do leczenia oscylacyjnym 
dodatnim ciśnieniem wydechowym Aerobika*. Wersję 
elektroniczną instrukcji użytkowania można pobrać na 
stronie www.trudellmed.com

INSTALACJA MANOMETRU W APARACIE 
DO LECZENIA OSCYLACYJNYM DODATNIM 
CIŚNIENIEM WYDECHOWYM AEROBIKA*
Przed użyciem należy zapoznać się z niniejszymi instrukcjami 
i zachować je do wykorzystania w dowolnym czasie. W razie 
jakichkolwiek pytań dotyczących działania lub przydatności 
tego produktu należy przed użyciem skontaktować się z 
lekarzem.

1 Wyjąć ustnik z aparatu do leczenia oscylacyjnym dodatnim 
ciśnieniem wydechowym Aerobika*. 2  Nałożyć ustnik na 
końcówkę adaptera manometru. 3  Po włożeniu ustnika 
sprawdzić, czy skala manometru jest pewnie zamocowana 
na miejscu i obraca się, tak aby liczby były skierowane do 
góry. 4 Nałożyć adapter na aparat do leczenia oscylacyjnym 
dodatnim ciśnieniem wydechowym Aerobika* w 
miejsce ustnika, jak pokazano na rysunku. 5  Przestrzegać 
odpowiedniego sposobu korzystania z aparatu do 
leczenia oscylacyjnym dodatnim ciśnieniem wydechowym 
Aerobika* przedstawionego w instrukcji użytkowania. 6 W 
czasie aktywnego wydychania skala manometru podniesie 
się odpowiednio do ciśnienia wydychanego powietrza. 
7  Utrzymywać zalecane przez lekarza ciśnienie każdego 
wydechu.

  PRZESTROGA
• W przypadku odczuwania zawrotów głowy, uczucia pustki w głowie 

lub dyskomfortu podczas zabiegu, należy go przerwać i skontaktować 
się z lekarzem lub personelem medycznym.

• Nie zostawiać manometru z dziećmi bez opieki. Urządzenie nie jest 
zabawką.

• Kolorowe oznaczenia na skali wskaźnika manometru mają jedynie 
charakter poglądowy. Prawidłowe ciśnienie wydechu pacjenta może 
zostać ustalone wyłącznie przez personel medyczny.

• Upewnić się, że wskaźnik manometru jest pewnie zamocowany do 
adaptera. Aby uniknąć przeciekania, upewnić się, że adapter jest 
pewnie zamocowany do aparatu do leczenia oscylacyjnym dodatnim 
ciśnieniem wydechowym Aerobika*.

• Manometru nie należy stosować z jakimikolwiek innymi urządzeniami 
lub samodzielnie.

  UWAGA
• DO UŻYCIA PRZEZ JEDNEGO PACJENTA.
• Nie używać tego wyrobu medycznego wspólnie z innymi osobami.

TR
KULLANIM AMACI
Manometre, hastaların ekspiratuar basıncına ilişkin bir 
gösterge olarak Aerobika* Osilasyonlu Pozitif Ekspiratuar 
Basınç Tedavisi Sisteminde tek hastada kullanılacak bir 
aksesuar olarak tasarlanmıştır.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
Bu talimatları uygulamadan önce lütfen Aerobika* OPEP 
cihazının Kullanım Talimatlarını okuyun. Bu Kullanma 
Talimatının elektronik bir versiyonu www.trudellmed.com 
adresinde karşıdan yükleme için mevcuttur.

MANOMETRENİZİN AEROBIKA* OPEP CİHAZIYLA 
AYARLANMASI
Kullanımdan önce bu talimatın okunduğundan ve daima 
hazır bulunduğundan emin olun. Bu ürünün performansı 
veya kullanılabilirliğine ilişkin sorularınız varsa, lütfen 
kullanımdan önce sağlık uzmanınızla iletişim kurun.

1  Ağızlığı Aerobika* OPEP cihazından çıkarın. 2  Ağızlığı 
manometre adaptörünün ucuna yerleştirin. 3  Ağızlık 
yerleştirildiğinde, manometre göstergesinin yerine sıkı 
şekilde takılı olduğundan emin olun ve sayılar yukarıya 
bakacak şekilde döndürün. 4  Adaptörü Aerobika* 
OPEP cihazına gösterilen şekilde ağızlığın yerine takın. 
5 Aerobika* OPEP cihazının kullanırken Kullanım Talimatları 
kılavuzunda yer alan uygun tekniği kullanın. 6 Etkin şekilde 
nefes verdiğinizde, manometre göstergesi nefes verme 
basıncınıza göre yükselecektir. 7 Her nefes vermede, sağlık 
uzmanınızın tavsiye ettiği basınç seviyesini koruyun.

  DİKKAT EDİLECEK NOKTALAR
• Tedavi sırasında başınız dönerse veya başka herhangi bir rahatsızlık 

hissederseniz tedaviyi kesin ve doktorunuz veya sağlık bakımı 
uzmanınızla irtibat kurun.

• Manometreyi yanlarında kimse yokken çocuklarla bırakmayın. Bir 
oyuncak değildir.

• Manometre göstergesi renk kodu ölçeği sadece görsel destek 
içindir. Hastanın doğru ekspiratuar basıncı bir tıp uzmanı tarafından 
belirlenmelidir.

• Manometre göstergesinin adaptöre sıkı şekilde takılı olduğundan 
emin olun. Sızıntıyı önlemek amacıyla adaptörün Aerobika* OPEP 
cihazına sıkı şekilde takılı olduğundan emin olun.

• Manometre başka bir cihazla veya kendi başına kullanılmamalıdır.

  NOTLAR
• SADECE TEK HASTADA KULLANILABİLİR.
• Bu tıbbi cihazı paylaşmayın.
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الغرض من الاستخدام

 Aerobika* ص للاستخدام مع مريض واحد كملحق بالجهاز طراز إن جهاز قياس الضغط مخصَّ
لقياس الضغط الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبذِّب والذي يشير إلى مستوى الضغط الزفيري لدى المريض.

تعليمات الاستخدام
هذه  وفق  لتستخدمه  الاستخدام  قبل   Aerobika* طراز  الجهاز  تعليمات  قراءة  يرُجى 
التعليمات. كما تتوفر نسخة إلكترونية من “تعليمات الاستخدام” المشار إليها للتنزيل عبر الموقع 

www.trudellmed.com

إعداد جهاز قياس الضغط طراز *AEROBIKA لقياس الضغط 
الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبّذِب

قبل الاستخدام، ينبغي التأكد من قراءة هذه التعليمات وجعلها في المتناول في كل الأوقات. وإذا 
كانت لديك أيةّ استفسارات حول أداء المنتج أو قابليته للاستخدام، يرُجى الاتصال باختصاصي 

الرعاية الصحية قبل الاستخدام.

1 قم بإزالة الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز طراز *Aerobika لقياس الضغط الزفيري 
قياس  الأمامي في طرف مهايئ جهاز  الجزء  بإدراج  2 وقم  المتذبذِّب.  الإيجابي 
الضغط  تأكد من أن مقياس جهاز قياس  الأمامي،  الجزء  إدراج  3 وبعد  الضغط. 
مثبَّت بإحكام في مكانه وقم بإدارته إلى أن تتجه الأرقام إلى الأعلى. 4 قم بإدراج 
المهايئ في الجهاز طراز *Aerobika لقياس الضغط الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبذِّب 
ح. 5 ينبغي اتباع الأسلوب الملائم لاستخدام  في مكان الجزء الأمامي كما هو موضَّ
الجهاز طراز *Aerobika لقياس الضغط الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبذِّب، المذكور في 
ر  الة، يرتفع مؤشِّ الزفير بطريقة فعَّ 6 وأثناء إطلاق  دليل “تعليمات الاستخدام”. 
7 وعند  لديك.  الزفيري  الضغط  مستوى  على  بناءً  الضغط  قياس  جهاز  مقياس 
كل زفير، ينبغي الحفاظ على مستوى الضغط الذي أوصى به اختصاصي الرعاية 

الصحية.

تحذيرات   
م •  في حالة الشعور بالدوار أو غيره من الشكاوى خلال العلاج، ينبغي التوقف عن العلاج والاتصال بالطبيب أو مقدِّ

الرعاية الصحية.

لا تترك جهاز قياس الضغط مع الأطفال دون مراقبة. فهذا الجهاز ليس لعبة.• 

صًا للدعم المرئي فقط. ويجب تحديد الضغط الزفيري •  يعُد مقياس الترميز اللوني لمقياس جهاز قياس الضغط مخصَّ
للمريض بواسطة الاختصاصي الطبي.

يجب التأكد من إحكام تثبيت مقياس جهاز قياس الضغط في المهايئ. والتأكد من إحكام تثبيت المهايئ في الجهاز • 
طراز *Aerobika لقياس الضغط الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبذِّب لتجنّب حدوث حالات التسريب.

لا يجوز استخدام جهاز قياس الضغط مع أيّ جهاز آخر ولا استخدامه بمفرده.• 

ملاحظات   
الاستخدام مع مريض واحد.• 

لا تشارك هذا الجهاز الطبي.• 

JA
使用目的
マノメーターは、Aerobika* 振動式陽圧呼吸治療システ
ム (OPEP) 装置で患者の呼気圧を表示する単一患者用
アクセサリとして使用することを目的に製造されています。
使用説明
Aerobika*  OPEP 装置を使用する前に、使用説明
書をお読みください。この使用説明書の電子版は、 
www.trudellmed.com からダウンロードできます。
モノメーターを AEROBIKA* OPEP 装置に設定する
使用する前に、必ず使用説明書をお読みください。読んだ
後も常にすぐ参照できるところに保管してください。本製
品の性能または使用についてご不明な点がある場合は、
使用する前に医療専門家にお尋ねください。
1 Aerobika* OPEP 装置からマウスピースを取り外しま
す。 2 マノメーターのアダプターの端にマウスピースを差
し込みます。 3 マウスピースを差し込んだら、マノメータ
ーのゲージがしっかりと定位置に固定されていることを確
かめ、数字が上向きになるよう回してください。 4 図のマ
ウスピースの位置に Aerobika* OPEP 装置にアダプター
を差し込みます。 5 Aerobika* OPEP 装置を使用する際
は、使用説明書に書かれている正しい使用方法に従ってく
ださい。 6 息を意識的に吐くと、マノメーターゲージの呼
気圧表示が上がります。 7 息を吐くたびに、医療専門家
が推奨する圧力レベルを維持してください。
  注意
• 治療中、頭がクラクラしたり、めまいや不快感を感じたら治療を中止し、
医師または医療関係者にご連絡ください。

• マノメーターは、お子様の手の届かないところに保管してください。これ
は玩具ではありません。

• マノメーターのゲージの色目盛りは、肉眼で見分けやすくする目的で付
けられています。患者の正確な呼気圧は、医療専門家によって特定され
る必要があります。

• マノメーターのゲージがアダプターにしっかり固定されていることを確
認してください。空気が漏れないよう、アダプターが Aerobika* OPEP 
装置にしっかり固定されていることを確認してください。

• マノメーターは、他の装置に装着したり、または単独で使用しないでくだ
さい。

  注
• 単一患者用
• 本医療機器は共有しないでください。

ZH
预期用途
该血压计是仅供单名患者使用的 Aerobika* 振荡呼气
正压 (OPEP) 设备配件，能够显示患者的呼气压。

使用说明
请在使用这些说明前阅读 Aerobika* OPEP 设备使用说
明。 您可以访问 www.trudellmed.com 以下载此类
使用说明的电子版。

使用 AEROBIKA* OPEP 设备设置您的血压计
在使用前，请确保仔细阅读此类说明，并妥善保存以
随时取阅。若对本产品的性能或使用方法有任何疑
问，请在使用前联系医疗专业人员。

1 卸下 Aerobika* OPEP 设备的呼气嘴。 2 将呼气嘴
插入血压计转接器的末端。 3 插入呼气嘴后，确保血
压计的仪表牢牢固定，旋转使数字正面朝上。 4 如
图所示，将转接器插入 Aerobika* OPEP 设备上呼气
嘴原来的位置。 5 按照适当技巧使用您的 Aerobika* 
OPEP 设备，详情请见“使用说明”手册。 6 随着您
主动呼气，血压计仪表上的指示器将依据您的呼气压
升高。 7 听取医疗专业人员的建议，在每次呼气时保
持推荐的压力水平。

  注意事项
• 在治疗期间若出现头昏目眩，或任何不适，请停止治疗并联系您的

医师或医疗服务提供方。

• 不得让儿童随意取用。此设备并非玩具。

• 血压计仪表的彩色刻度仅作为可视化支持。准确的患者呼气压必须
由医疗专业人员决定。

• 确 保 血 压 计 仪 表 固 定 在 转 接 器 上 。 确 保 转 接 器 牢 牢 固 定 在 
Aerobika* OPEP 设备上以避免漏气。

• 不得单独使用，或与其他任何设备搭配使用血压计。

  注
• 仅供一名患者使用。

• 请勿与他人共用本医疗设备。
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EN
CLEANING AND DISINFECTING YOUR 
MANOMETER ADAPTER

1 Remove the manometer adapter from the Aerobika* 
OPEP device. 2 Remove the mouthpiece, from the 
manometer adapter. 3 Remove the manometer gauge from 
manometer adapter. 4 The mouthpiece and manometer 
adapter may be cleaned in soap and water, allowing parts 
to soak for 15 minutes. Agitate gently. Rinse parts in clean 
water. OR Place parts in a dishwasher basket on the top 
rack. Wash in a normal cycle. Shake to remove excess 
water and allow to air dry thoroughly before reassembly.

DISINFECTION
The mouthpiece and manometer adapter may be 
disinfected weekly using any of the following methods:
A Electronic Steam Sterilizer

B Boil for 5 minutes

C Microwave Steam Bag (according to manufacturer’s 
instructions)

D Soak in 70% isopropyl alcohol for 5 minutes. Rinse well.

E Soak in 3% hydrogen peroxide for 30 minutes. Rinse 
well.

Allow to air dry thoroughly before reassembly.

  CAUTIONS
• The manometer gauge cannot be cleaned or disinfected. It is 

a sealed unit.
• Do not soak, rinse, or sterilize the manometer gauge as these 

procedures may leave harmful residues or cause malfunction or 
inaccuracy of the device. The design and material used are not 
compatible with conventional cleaning and sterilization procedures.

  NOTES
• Product should be replaced after 6 months of use or immediately if 

damaged.
• This product has not been made (or manufactured) with BPA 

(Bisphenol A) or natural rubber latex.
• Store the manometer with your Aerobika* OPEP device in a dry, 

dust-free place avoiding continuous exposure to sunlight.

DISPOSAL
The manometer (adapter and gauge) can be disposed 
of with domestic waste unless this is prohibited by the 
disposal regulations prevailing in the respective member 
countries.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Storage Conditions -40° to 140°F (-40° to 60°C), ambient to 

75% Relative Humidity (RH)
Operating Conditions +59° to 113°F (+15° to 45°C), ambient 

to 85% RH
Measurement Error 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 

30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

DE
REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION IHRES 
MANOMETERADAPTERS

1 Nehmen Sie den Manometeradapter vom OPEP-
Gerät Aerobika* ab. 2 Nehmen Sie das Mundstück 
vom Manometeradapter ab. 3 Nehmen Sie die 
Manometeranzeige vom Manometeradapter ab. 4 Das 
Mundstück und den Manometeradapter können Sie mit 
Seife und Wasser waschen. Lassen Sie die Teile am besten 
15  Minuten einweichen. Bewegen Sie die Teile dabei 
behutsam hin- und her. Spülen Sie die Teile mit klarem 
Wasser ab. ODER Legen Sie die Teile in den Besteckkorb 
oder das obere Fach der Spülmaschine. Lassen Sie die 
Spülmaschine in der normalen Funktion laufen. Schütteln 
Sie die Teile, wenn Sie sie aus der Spülmaschine nehmen, 
um noch vorhandenes Wasser zu entfernen und lassen Sie 
die Teile an der Luft vollständig abtrocknen, bevor Sie sie 
wieder einsetzen.

DESINFEKTION
Das Mundstück und der Manometeradapter können 
wöchentlich desinfiziert werden. Verwenden Sie hierfür eine 
der folgenden Methoden:
A elektronischer Dampfsterilisator

B 5  Minuten lang kochen

C im Dampfbeutel in der Mikrowelle (bitte unbedingt die 
Anweisungen des Herstellers befolgen)

D 5  Minuten in 70 %-igen Isopropylalkohol legen. Gut 
abspülen.

D 30  Minuten in 3%-iges Wasserstoffperoxid legen. Gut 
abspülen.

Lassen Sie alle Teile vollständig an der Luft abtrocknen, 
bevor Sie sie erneut verwenden.

  VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Die Manometeranzeige darf nicht gereinigt oder desinfiziert 

werden. Es ist eine versiegelte Einheit.
• Die Manometeranzeige nicht in Flüssigkeiten legen, spülen oder 

sterilisieren. Dabei könnten schädliche Rückstände zurück bleiben, 
die eine Fehlfunktion oder Ungenauigkeit des Geräts zur Folge haben 
könnten. Das Design und das verwendete Material sind nicht mit 
konventionellen Reinigungs- und Sterilisierungsverfahren kompatibel.

  HINWEISE
• Das Produkt sollte nach 6-monatigem Gebrauch bzw. bei einer 

Beschädigung sofort durch ein neues ersetzt werden.
• Für die Herstellung dieses Produkts wurde kein BPA (Bisphenol A) 

oder Naturkautschuklatex verwendet.
• Bewahren Sie das Manometer zusammen mit Ihrem OPEP-Gerät 

Aerobika* an einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort auf und vermeiden 
Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

ENTSORGUNG
Das Manometer (Adapter und Anzeige) können über den 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sofern dies nicht durch im 
betreffenden Mitgliedsland geltende lokale, regionale oder 
nationale Entsorgungsvorschriften verboten ist.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Aufbewahrungsbedingungen -40 °C bis 60 °C (-40 F° bis 140 °F), 

relative Luftfeuchtigkeit der Umgebung 
75 % 

Betriebsbedingungen +15 °C bis 45° C (+59 °F bis 113 °F), 
relative Luftfeuchtigkeit der Umgebung 
85 %

Messfehler 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 
30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

ES
LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN DE SU 
ADAPTADOR DE MANÓMETRO

1 Retire el adaptador del manómetro del dispositivo 
OPEP Aerobika*. 2 Retire la boquilla del adaptador 
del manómetro. 3 Retire el medidor del manómetro del 
adaptador del manómetro. 4 El adaptador de la boquilla 
y el manómetro se pueden limpiar con agua y jabón, y se 
pueden dejar las piezas en remojo durante 15 minutos. 
Agite suavemente. Enjuague las piezas con agua limpia. 
O coloque las piezas en un cesto de lavavajillas en la 
bandeja superior. Lave en un ciclo normal. Sacuda las 
piezas para eliminar el exceso de agua y déjelas secar al 
aire completamente antes de volver a montarlas.

DESINFECCIÓN
El adaptador de la boquilla y el manómetro pueden 
desinfectarse semanalmente mediante cualquiera de los 
métodos siguientes:
A Utilizar un esterilizador electrónico de vapor

B Hervir durante 5 minutos

C Utilizar un bolsa de vapor para microondas (de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones del fabricante)

D Dejar en remojo en alcohol isopropílico al 70 % durante 5 
minutos y enjuagar bien

E Remojar en peróxido de hidrógeno al 3 % durante 30 
minutos y enjuagar bien

Deje que se sequen por completo al aire antes de volver a 
montarlos.

  PRECAUCIONES
• El medidor del manómetro no se puede limpiar ni desinfectar. 

Es una unidad sellada.
• No sumerja, enjuague ni esterilice el medidor del manómetro, ya 

que estos procedimientos pueden dejar residuos nocivos o causar 
mal funcionamiento o inexactitud del dispositivo. El diseño y los 
materiales utilizados no son compatibles con los procedimientos de 
limpieza y esterilización convencionales.

  NOTAS
• Se debe reemplazar el producto después de 6 meses de uso, o de 

inmediato si se daña.
• Este producto no se ha hecho (o fabricado) con BPA (Bisfenol A) o 

látex de caucho natural.
• Almacene el manómetro con el dispositivo OPEP Aerobika* en un 

lugar seco y libre de polvo, y evite la exposición continua a la luz solar.

DESECHO
El manómetro (adaptador y medidor) se pueden desechar 
junto con la basura doméstica, a menos que esté prohibido 
por los reglamentos vigentes sobre desechos en los 
respectivos países miembros.

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
Condiciones de 
almacenaje

-40° a 140 °F (-40° a 60 °C), ambiente 
hasta 75 % de humedad relativa (RH)

Condiciones de 
funcionamiento

+59° a 113 °F (+15° a 45 °C), 
ambiente hasta 85 % de RH

Error de medición 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 
30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

FR
NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION DE 
L’ADAPTATEUR DU MANOMÈTRE

1 Retirez l’adaptateur du manomètre du dispositif de 
PEP oscillante Aerobika*. 2 Retirez l’embout buccal 
de l’adaptateur du manomètre. 3 Retirez la jauge du 
manomètre de l’adaptateur du manomètre. 4 Nettoyez 
l’embout buccal et l’adaptateur du manomètre dans 
de l’eau savonneuse en les laissant tremper pendant 15 
minutes. Agitez doucement. Rincez les pièces à l’eau claire. 
OU Mettez les pièces dans le panier du lave-vaisselle, 
sur le tiroir supérieur. Lancez un cycle normal de lavage. 
Secouez les pièces pour retirer le surplus d’eau et laissez-
les complètement sécher à l’air avant de les réassembler.

DÉSINFECTION
L’embout buccal et l’adaptateur du manomètre peuvent 
être désinfectés une fois par semaine à l’aide d’une des 
méthodes suivantes :
A Stérilisateur électronique à vapeur

B Faire bouillir pendant 5 minutes

C Sachet vapeur pour micro-ondes (selon les instructions 
du fabricant)

D Faire tremper dans une solution d’alcool isopropylique 
(70 %) pendant 5 minutes. Bien rincer.

E Faire tremper dans une solution de peroxyde d’hydrogène 
(3 %) pendant 30 minutes. Bien rincer.

Laissez complètement sécher avant de réassembler les 
pièces.

  AVERTISSEMENTS
• La jauge du manomètre ne peut être ni nettoyée ni désinfectée. 

Il s’agit d’une unité scellée.
• Ne pas tremper, rincer ou stériliser la jauge du manomètre, car ces 

procédures pourraient laisser des résidus nocifs et entraîner un 
dysfonctionnement ou un manque de précision du dispositif. La 
conception et le matériau utilisé ne conviennent pas aux procédures 
de nettoyage et de stérilisation traditionnelles.

  REMARQUES
• Le produit doit être remplacé au bout de 6 mois d’utilisation ou 

immédiatement s’il est endommagé.
• Ce produit ne contient ni BPA (bisphénol A) ni latex de caoutchouc 

naturel.
• Conservez le manomètre avec votre dispositif de PEP oscillante 

Aerobika* dans un endroit sec et à l’abri de la poussière tout en 
évitant une exposition continue au soleil.

ÉLIMINATION
Le manomètre (adaptateur et jauge) peut être jeté dans 
le bac à ordures ménagères sauf si cela est interdit par 
le règlement d’élimination des déchets prévalant dans les 
pays membres respectifs.

RENSEIGNEMENTS TECHNIQUES
Conditions de 
conservation

De -40° à 140 °F (de -40° à 60 °C), 
humidité relative ambiante de 75 %

Conditions de 
fonctionnement 

De +59° à 113 °F (de +15° à 45 °C), 
humidité relative ambiante de 85 %

Erreur de mesurage 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 
30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

IT
PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE DEL PROPRIO 
ADATTATORE DEL MANOMETRO

1 Rimuovere l’adattatore del manometro dal dispositivo 
OPEP Aerobika*. 2 Rimuovere il boccaglio dall’adattatore 
del manometro. 3 Rimuovere l’indicatore dl manometro 
dall’adattatore del manometro. 4 Il boccaglio e l’adattatore 
del manometro possono essere puliti in acqua e sapone, 
consentendo alle parti di essere immerse per 15 minuti. 
Agitare delicatamente. Sciacquare i componenti in 
acqua pulita. OPPURE Porre le parti in un cestello della 
lavastoviglie sul piano superiore. Lavare a ciclo normale. 
Scuoterle per rimuovere l’acqua in eccesso e lasciarle 
asciugare completamente all’aria prima di riassemblarle.

DISINFEZIONE
Il boccaglio e l’adattatore del manometro possono essere 
disinfettati ogni settimana usando uno dei seguenti metodi:
A Sterilizzatore elettronico a vapore

B Bollire per 5 minuti

C Sacchetto termico a vapore per microonde (secondo le 
istruzioni del produttore)

D Immergere in alcol isopropilico 70% per 5 minuti. 
Sciacquare bene.

E Immergere in perossido di idrogeno 3% per 30 minuti. 
Sciacquare bene.

Far asciugare completamente all’aria prima di riassemblarle.

  AVVERTENZE
• L’indicatore del manometro non può essere pulito o 

disinfettato. È un’unità a tenuta.
• Non immergere, sciacquare o sterilizzare l’indicatore del manometro 

in quanto queste procedure possono lasciare residui pericolosi o 
causare malfunzionamento o imprecisione del dispositivo. Il design 
e il materiale usati non sono compatibili con le procedure di pulizia e 
sterilizzazione convenzionali.

  NOTE
• Sostituire il prodotto dopo 6 mesi di utilizzo o immediatamente se 

danneggiato.
• Questo prodotto non è stato fabbricato (o prodotto) con BPA 

(bisfenolo A) né con latex di gomma naturale.
• Conservare il manometro con il proprio dispositivo OPEP Aerobika* 

in un luogo asciutto privo di polvere evitando l’esposizione continua 
alla luce solare.

SMALTIMENTO
Il manometro (adattatore o indicatore) può essere smaltito 
con i rifiuti domestici a meno che ciò non sia proibito dalle 
normative in materia di smaltimento vigenti nei rispettivi 
Stati membri.

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
Condizioni di 
conservazione 

da -40° a 140°F (da -40° a 60°C), 
ambiente con 75% di umidità relativa (UR)

Condizioni operative da +59° a 113°F (da +15° a 45°C), 
ambiente con 85% UR

Errore di misurazione 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 
30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

NL
DE MANOMETERADAPTER REINIGEN EN 
DESINFECTEREN

1 Verwijder de manometeradapter uit het OPEP-
apparaat van Aerobika*. 2 Verwijder het mondstuk 
uit de manometeradapter. 3 Verwijder de manometer 
uit de manometeradapter. 4 Het mondstuk en de 
manometeradapter kunnen met water en zeep worden 
gereinigd, waarbij u ze gedurende 15 minuten laat weken. 

Beweeg ze voorzichtig heen en weer. Spoel ze in schoon 
water. OF Plaats de onderdelen in het vaatwassermandje 
op het bovenste rek. Laat de vaatwasser de normale cyclus 
draaien. Schud ze heen en weer om het overtollige water 
te verwijderen en laat ze aan de lucht drogen voordat u ze 
opnieuw monteert.

DESINFECTIE
Het mondstuk en de manometeradapter moeten wekelijks 
worden gereinigd door een van de volgende werkwijzen te 
gebruiken:
A Elektronische stoomsterilisator

B Gedurende 5 minuten laten koken

C Magnetronstoomzak (volgende de instructies van de 
fabrikant)

D Gedurende 5 minuten in 70% isopropylalcohol laten 
weken. Ze daarna goed afspoelen.

E Gedurende 30 minuten in 3% waterstofperoxide laten 
weken. Ze daarna goed afspoelen.

Laat ze aan de lucht drogen voordat u ze opnieuw monteert.

  VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• De wijzerplaat van de manometer mag niet worden gereinigd 

of gedesinfecteerd. Deze is een afgedichte eenheid.
• Dompel, spoel of steriliseer de wijzerplaat van de manometer niet, 

omdat deze procedures schadelijke reststoffen kunnen achterlaten 
of storingen of onnauwkeurigheden van het apparaat kunnen 
veroorzaken. Het ontwerp en materiaal zijn niet verenigbaar met de 
gebruikelijke reinigings- en sterilisatieprocedures.

  OPMERKINGEN
• Het product moet na 6 maanden gebruik worden vervangen. Vervang 

het product onmiddellijk als het beschadigd is.
• Dit product is niet gemaakt (of gefabriceerd) met BPA (bisfenol A) of 

natuurlijke rubberlatex.
• Bewaar de manometer met het OPEP-apparaat van Aerobika* op 

een droge, stofvrije plaats en voorkom dat het apparaat langdurig 
aan zonlicht wordt blootgesteld.

VERWIJDERING
De manometer (adapter en wijzerplaat) mag met het 
huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid, tenzij dit niet wordt 
toegestaan door de geldende wetgeving in de respectieve 
lidstaten.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
Opslagomstandigheden -40 tot 60 °C (-40 tot 140 °F), 75% 

relatieve luchtvochtigheid Vochtigheid 
(RH)

Bedrijfsomstandigheden 15 tot 45 °C (+59 tot 113 °F), 85% 
relatieve luchtvochtigheid

Meetfouten 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 
30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

PL
CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA ADAPTERA 
MANOMETRU

1  Wyjąć adapter manometru z aparatu do leczenia 
oscylacyjnym dodatnim ciśnieniem wydechowym 
Aerobika*. 2 Wyjąć ustnik z adaptera manometru. 3 Wyjąć 
wskaźnik manometru z adaptera. 4  Ustnik i adapter 
manometru można czyścić wodą z mydłem, pozostawiając 
części do namoczenia przez 15 minut. Delikatnie poruszać. 
Wypłukać części urządzenia w czystej wodzie. LUB umieścić 
części w koszu zmywarki na górnej półce. Myć przy 
zastosowaniu normalnego cyklu. Potrząsnąć w celu usunięcia 
nadmiaru wody i pozostawić do dokładnego wyschnięcia na 
powietrzu przed ponownym złożeniem.

DEZYNFEKCJA
Ustnik i adapter manometru można dezynfekować co 
tydzień, stosując jedną z poniższych metod:
A elektroniczny sterylizator parowy

B gotowanie przez 5 minut

C torebkę do dezynfekcji w kuchence mikrofalowej (zgodnie 
z instrukcją producenta)

D namaczanie w 70% roztworze alkoholu izopropylowego 
przez 5 minut. Dokładnie wypłukać

E namaczanie w 3 % roztworze nadtlenku wodoru przez 30 
minut. Dokładnie wypłukać

Pozostawić do dokładnego wyschnięcia na powietrzu przed 
ponownym złożeniem.

  PRZESTROGA
• Nie czyścić i nie dezynfekować wskaźnika manometru. Jest to 

szczelny element.
• Nie namaczać, spłukiwać i nie sterylizować wskaźnika manometru, 

ponieważ może to doprowadzić do gromadzenia się szkodliwych 
osadów i powodować nieprawidłowe działanie lub niedokładność 
urządzenia. Konstrukcja i zastosowane materiały uniemożliwiają 
wykorzystanie konwencjonalnych metod czyszczenia i sterylizacji.

  UWAGA
• Produkt należy wymienić po 6 miesiącach używania lub niezwłocznie 

w przypadku uszkodzenia.
• Niniejszy produkt nie został wytworzony (lub wyprodukowany) z 

zastosowaniem BPA (bisfenolu A) lub naturalnej gumy lateksowej.
• Manometr wraz z aparatem do leczenia oscylacyjnym dodatnim 

ciśnieniem Aerobika* należy przechowywać w suchym, pozbawionym 
kurzu miejscu, unikając ciągłego narażenia na promienie słoneczne.

UTYLIZACJA
Manometr (adapter i wskaźnik) można wyrzucać do 
śmieci domowych, o ile nie jest to zabronione przepisami 
dotyczącymi utylizacji obowiązującymi w stosownych 
krajach członkowskich.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Warunki przechowywania -40° do 60°C, wilgotność względna 75% 
Warunki użytkowania +15° do 45°C, wilgotność względna 

do 85%
Błędy pomiaru 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 

30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

TR
MANOMETRE ADAPTÖRÜNÜZÜN TEMİZLENMESİ 
VE DEZENFEKTE EDİLMESİ

1  Manometre adaptörünü Aerobika* OPEP cihazından 
çıkarın. 2  Ağızlığı manometre adaptöründen çıkarın. 
3  Manometre göstergesini manometre adaptöründen 
çıkarın. 4  Ağızlık ve manometre adaptörü sabun ve suyla 
temizlenebilir, parçaları 15 dakikalığına sabunlu suda 
bırakabilirsiniz. Hafifçe çalkalayın. Parçaları temiz suda 
durulayın. VEYA Parçaları bulaşık makinesinin üst rafına 
koyun. Normal döngüde yıkayın. Fazla su atılacak şekilde 
sallayın ve tekrar monte etmeden önce havada iyice 
kurumaya bırakın.

DEZENFEKTE İŞLEMİ
Ağızlık ve manometre adaptörü aşağıdaki yöntemler 
kullanılarak haftada bir dezenfekte edilebilir:
A Elektronik Buhaz Sterilizatörü

B 5 dakika kaynatın

C Mikrodalga Buhar Torbası (imalatçının talimatlarına göre)

D 5 dakikalığına %70 izopropil alkolde bekletin. İyice 
durulayın.

D 30 dakikalığına %3 hidrojen peroksitte bekletin. İyice 
durulayın.

Yeniden monte etmeden önce havayla iyice kurumasını 
sağlayın.

  DİKKAT EDİLECEK NOKTALAR
• Manometre göstergesi temizlenmez veya dezenfekte edilmez. 

Bağlı bir parçadır.
• Manometre göstergesini suya batırmayın, yıkamayın veya sterilize 

etmeyin, bunları yapmak zararlı kalıntılar bırakabilir veya cihazın 
çalışmamasına yahut yanlış çalışmasına sebep olabilir. Kullanılan 
tasarım ve materyal, geleneksel temizleme ve sterilizasyon 
prosedürleriyle uyumlu değildir.

  NOTLAR
• Ürün 6 ay kullanımdan sonra veya hasarlıysa hemen değiştirilmelidir.
• Bu ürün BPA (Bisfenol A) veya doğal kauçuk lateks ile yapılmamıştır 

(veya imal edilmemiştir).
• Manometreyi Aerobika* OPEP cihazınızla birlikte güneş ışığına sürekli 

maruz kalmasını önleyerek kuru ve tozsuz bir yerde saklayın.

ATMA
Manometre (adaptör ve gösterge) ilgili üye ülkelerde geçerli 
atma düzenlemeleriyle yasaklanmadıkça ev atıklarıyla birlikte 
atılabilir.

TEKNİK BİLGİLER
Saklama Koşulları -40° ila 140°F (-40° ila 60°C), ortam ila %75 

Bağıl Nem (BN)
Çalışma Koşulları +59° ila 113°F (+15° ila 45°C), ortam ila 

%85 BN
Ölçüm Hatası 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 

30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

AR
تنظيف مهايئ جهاز قياس الضغط وتطهيره

لقياس   Aerobika* طراز  الجهاز  من  الضغط  قياس  جهاز  مهايئ  بإزالة  1 قم 
الضغط الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبذِّب. 2 قم بإزالة الجزء الأمامي من مهايئ جهاز 
قياس  جهاز  مهايئ  من  الضغط  قياس  جهاز  مقياس  بإزالة  3 قم  الضغط.  قياس 
بالماء  الضغط  قياس  جهاز  ومهايئ  الأمامي  الجزء  تنظيف  4 يمكن  الضغط. 
والصابون بترك الأجزاء مغمورةً لمدة 15 دقيقة. حرك برفق. اشطف الأجزاء بالماء 
الة الأطباق على الرف العلوي. اغسل الأجزاء  الدافئ. أو ضع الأجزاء في سلة غسَّ
الزائد واتركها  الماء  للتخلص من  الأجزاء  للغسيل. حرِّك  العادية  الدورة  مستخدمًا 

لتجفّ في الهواء تمامًا قبل إعادة تركيبها.

التطهير
يمكن تطهير الجزء الأمامي ومهايئ جهاز قياس الضغط أسبوعيًا بطريقة من الطرق التالية:

جهاز التعقيم بالبخار الإلكتروني أ 

الغلي لمدة 5 دقائق ب 

الكيس البخاري في أفران الميكروويف )بحسب تعليمات جهة التصنيع( ج 

الغمر في كحول أيزوبروبيل تركيز %70 لمدة 5 دقائق. والشطف جيدًا. د 

الغمر في بيروكسيد الهيدروجين تركيز %3 لمدة 30 دقيقة. والشطف جيدًا. ه ـ

ينبغي ترك الأجزاء لتجفّ في الهواء تمامًا قبل إعادة تركيبها.

تحذيرات   
يتعذر تنظيف مقياس جهاز قياس الضغط أو تطهيره. فالجهاز يُعد وحدة مُحكَمة الإغلاق.• 

لا تقم بغمر مقياس جهاز قياس الضغط أو شطفه أو تعقيمه حيث إن هذه الإجراءات يمكن أن تترك مخلَّفات • 
ضارة أو قد تؤدي إلى تعطيله أو عدم دقة الجهاز. كما أن التصميم والمواد المستخدمة لا تتوافق مع إجراءات 

التنظيف والتعقيم التقليدية.

ملاحظات   
ينبغي استبدال المنتج بعد 6 أشهر من الاستخدام أو فور تعرضّه للتلف.• 

م هذا المنتج )أو تصنيعه( باستخدام البيسفينول  “أ” أو اللاتكس المطاطي الطبيعي.•  لم يصُمَّ

ينبغي تخزين جهاز قياس الضغط مع الجهاز طراز *Aerobika لقياس الضغط الزفيري الإيجابي المتذبذِّب في • 
مكان جاف خالٍ من الأتربة وتجنّب تعرضّه المستمر لضوء الشمس.

التخلص من الجهاز
يمكن التخلص من جهاز قياس الضغط )المهايئ والمقياس( مع النفايات المنزلية إلا أن يكون هذا 

الإجراء تمنعه اللوائح السائدة للتخلص من النفايات في الدول الأعضاء المعنية.

معلومات فنية
مئوية(،  درجة   60 إلى   -40( فهرنهايت  درجة   140 إلى   -40

الرطوبة النسبية للبيئة المحيطة إلى %75 كحد أقصى

شروط التخزين 

59+ إلى 113 درجة فهرنهايت )15+ درجة إلى 45 درجة مئوية(، 
والرطوبة النسبية للبيئة المحيطة %85 كحد أقصى

شروط التشغيل

H2O سم H2O = ± 2 0 – 30 سم 

H2O سم H2O = ± 3 30 – 40 سم
H2O سم H2O = ± 5 40 – 60 سم

أخطاء القياس

JA
マノメーターアダプターの洗浄と消毒
1 Aerobika* OPEP 装置からマノメーターアダプターを
取り外します。 2 マノメーターアダプターからマウスピース
を取り外します。 3 マノメーターアダプターからマノメータ
ーゲージを取り外します。 4 マウスピースとマノメーター
を洗浄するには、部品を洗剤を溶かした水に 15 分間浸
してください。ゆっくりとかき混ぜます。部品を清浄な水で
すすぎます。 または 食洗器の最上段のかごに入れてくだ
さい。標準サイクルで洗浄します。余分な水気を切り、十分
に自然乾燥させてから取り付けなおしてください。

消毒
マウスピースとマノメーターアダプターは、週に 1 回、次の
いずれかの方法で消毒してください。
A 電気式蒸気消毒器
B 5 分間煮沸する
C 電子レンジ減菌バッグに入れて電子レンジにかける （製造
元の指示に従ってください）
D イソプロピル・アルコールに 5 分間浸す。よくすすぎます。
E イソプロピル・アルコールに 30 分間浸す。よくすすぎます。
余分な水気を切り、十分に自然乾燥させてから取り付けなお
してください。
  注意
• マノメーターのゲージは洗浄/消毒できません。ゲージは密封部品で

す。
• マノメーターのゲージを水や消毒液に浸したり、すすいだり、消毒しない
でください。有毒な残余物が残ったり、機能不全や精度の低下につな
がります。本製品の設計と材質は、一般的な洗浄および消毒手順に適
しません。

  注
• 本製品は、6 カ月ごとに、または製品が破損した場合は、ただちに新しい
ものと取り替えてください。

• 本製品は、BPA （ビスフェノール A) または天然ゴムラテックス製です。
• マノメーターは、Aerobika* OPEP と共に、湿気やほこりの少ない場所に
直射日光を避けて保管してください。

廃棄
マノメーター （アダプターおよびゲージ） は、使用する国の
廃棄規制によって禁止されていない限り、家庭ごみとして
廃棄できます。
技術情報
保管条件 -40°～ 140°F (-40°～60°C)、大気相対

湿度 (RH) 75%
運転条件 +59° ～ 113°F (+15°～ 45°C)、大気相

対湿度 85% RH
測定誤差 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 

30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O

ZH
血压计转接器的清洗和消毒

1 卸下 Aerobika* OPEP 设备上的血压计转接器。 

2 卸下血压计转接器上的呼气嘴。 3 卸下血压计转接
器上的血压计仪表。 4 呼气嘴和血压计转接器可使用
肥皂水清洗，将各部件置于肥皂水中浸泡 15 分钟。 
轻轻搅动。用清水冲洗部件。 或 将各部件放在洗碗机
的顶架上。进行一次正常的清洗周期。 摇晃以甩除残
留的水，并在组装前置于空气中自然风干。

消毒
您可以通过以下任一种方法，对呼气嘴和血压计转接
器进行每周消毒：

A 电子蒸汽消毒仪

B 在滚水中煮 5 分钟

C 微波蒸汽消毒袋（按照制造商的说明操作）

D 置于 70% 的异丙醇溶液中浸泡 5 分钟。冲洗干净。

E 置于 3% 的过氧化氢溶液中浸泡 30 分钟。冲洗干净。

在组装前置于空气中自然风干。

  注意事项
• 严禁对血压计仪表进行清洗或消毒。它是一件密封设备。

• 请勿浸泡、冲洗或对血压计仪表进行消毒，此类步骤可能在设备上
残留有害物质，或导致设备无法正常工作或测量不准确。设备的设
计和所用材料不适于普通的清洗和消毒过程。

  注
• 本产品使用达 6 个月后或在损坏时应立即更换。

• 本产品在制作过程中未使用双酚 A 或天然乳胶。

• 将血压计和您的 Aerobika* OPEP 设备存放在干燥、无尘的环境
中，避免持续的阳光直射。

处置
除非相应的会员国家/地区现行的垃圾处理条例禁止，
血压计（转接器和仪表）可被作为生活垃圾处理。

技术信息

存放条件 -40° 至 140°F (-40° 至 60°C)，周边环

境相对湿度 (RH) 为 75%
操作条件 +59° 至 113°F (+15° 至 45°C)，周边环

境 RH 为 85%
测量误差 0 – 30 cm H2O = ± 2 cm H2O 

30 – 40 cm H2O = ± 3 cm H2O 
40 – 60 cm H2O = ± 5 cm H2O
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